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not continue for more than thirty days and that the goods, wares 
or merchandise listed in the inventory are not to be in any man-
ner supplemented during the course of such sale. The order of 
the court may be revoked upon a proper showing that the facts 
set forth in the petition or inventory are untrue or that any of 
the provisions of the court's order are being violated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1931. 

No. 325, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1931. 

CHAPTER 265. 

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 415 of the laws of 1925, 
granting to the city of Milwaukee certain submerged lands along 
and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michigan for public park, bou-
levard or highway purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 415 of the laws of 1925 is 
amended to read: (Laws of 1925, Chapter 415) (Section 1) All 
the right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin, in and to 
a certain portion of submerged land * * * serenteen hundred 
feet in width lying along and adjacent to the shore of Lake Michi-
gan * * * in Milwaukee county, Wisconsin, and bounded on 

the north by the north line of Russell avenue in the city of Mil-

waukee extended easterly, and on the south by the center line of 

section 1.4, town 6 north, range 22 east, in said Milwaukee county 

extended easterly, is hereby granted and ceded to the city of Mil-
waukee by the state of Wisconsin to be held and used by said city 
for public park, boulevard or highway purposes, provided, that 
the city of Milwaukee may grant and cede all of its right, title 
and interest in and to any portion of said land to the county of 
Milwaukee for the same purposes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1931. 


